505264654 01/07/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5311426

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KLAS FREDRIK PERMAN	12/31/2018
ROBERT SHANKS	12/31/2018
ALY GAMIL KHALIFA	12/31/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	O2COOL, LLC
Street Address:	300 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA
Internal Address:	SUITE 2300
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29660474

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)552-6000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-552-6000

Email: IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.COM

Correspondent Name: THOMPSON COBURN LLP Address Line 1: ONE US BANK PLAZA

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	58607-178094
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALAN H. NORMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Alan H. Norman/
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=Executed_Assignment-178094#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment-178094#page2.tif

PATENT 505264654 REEL: 047917 FRAME: 0223

source=Executed_Assignment-178094#page3.tif
source=Executed_Assignment-178094#page4.tif
source=Executed_Assignment-178094#page5.tif
source=Executed_Assignment-178094#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 047917 FRAME: 0224

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Klas Fredrik Perman of 953 Palace Garden Way, Raleigh, NC 27603; Robert Shanks

of 5301 Thayer Drive, Raleigh, NC 27612; and Aly Gamil Khalifa of 617 Kirby Street, Raleigh, NC 27606

(ASSIGNOR(S)) have invented certain new and useful improvements for a Bottle Closure for which

ASSIGNOR(S) has/have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States identifying

ASSIGNOR(S) as the only inventor(s) thereof, said application being assigned Serial No. 29/660,474 by

the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and identified as Thompson Coburn LLP Docket 58607-178094;

and,

WHEREAS, O2Cool, LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware having its principal office and

place of business at 300 South Riverside Plaza, Suite 2300, Chicago, IL 60606 USA, (ASSIGNEE) is

desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as

disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to the patent to be obtained thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of

which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby assign(s) and transfer(s) unto said ASSIGNEE,

its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as

the same are disclosed in said application which was executed by ASSIGNOR(S), in and to said

application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and applications filed therefor, including provisionals,

non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and

extensions to be obtained therefor in the United States and all foreign countries, including all priority

rights and all rights to claim priority; and ASSIGNOR(S) further agree(s) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE

hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent as ASSIGNEE may desire to

apply for, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue

said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in accordance with this ASSIGNMENT.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to

insert in this ASSIGNMENT the serial number, filing date, and date of execution of said application(s).

6794778.1 Page 1 of 6

PATENT REEL: 047917 FRAME: 0225 For said considerations, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree(s), upon the request and at the expense of

ASSIGNEE, to execute any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or

substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and

any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said

application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in

any derivation proceeding, interference, or third party challenge, to cooperate to the best of the ability of

ASSIGNOR(S) in the matters of preparing and executing any petition, affidavit, or other document relating

thereto and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to perform, upon

request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign country and vest

in said ASSIGNEE all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE,

to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same

would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR(S) if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made.

And for said consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby assign(s) to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title

and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and

agrees to execute, at the request of ASSIGNEE, all documents in connection with any application for

foreign Letters Patent therefor.

6794778.1 Page 2 of 6

PATENT REEL: 047917 FRAME: 0226

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR(S):

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand the 31 day of
December , 2018.	
	Foll the
	Klas Fredrik Perman
	V
On this 3151 day of DECEMBE	22 2018 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the
County of VVITICE, State	e of NORTH CAROLINA personally appeared person described in and who executed the foregoing
assignment and acknowledged that he/she exec	cuted same as his/her free act and deed.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have her written.	reunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above
	malk Dru
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 4/19/2	
•	BRELLE
	NOTARY
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	The same
	COUNTAIN
	minimus.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR(S):

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand the 31 day of
DECEMBER 2018.	Jak Succe
	Robert Shanks
On this 315T day of DECE	MBER 2018 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the State of NOVIH CAROLINA, personally appeared
Robert Shanks, to me known to be the pand acknowledged that he/she executed	person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I havitten.	ave hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above
	mallon
ا ما ا	Notary Public O
My Commission Expires: 10/19/2	BREE!
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	The countill
	.antilling.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR(S):

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I I	have hereunto let Imy hand the 31 day of
IECEMBER 2018.	#1/
21st	Aly Garhii Khalifa
my dann mania, w ma momm w ba	2018 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the State of NOKTH CATADUNA, personally appeared the person described in and who executed the foregoing executed same as his/her free act and deed.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have written.	hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above
,	Mully Down
My Commission Expires: <u>le 19 2 </u>	
	NOTARY
	PUBLIC
	Count in

O2Cool, LLC David Goist CFO (name and title) On this $\frac{4^{th}}{Cook}$ day of $\frac{\sqrt{anvav}}{\sqrt{anvav}}$, 2018 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of $\frac{\sqrt{anvav}}{\sqrt{anvav}}$, State of $\frac{\sqrt{anvav}}{\sqrt{anvav}}$, personally appeared $\frac{\sqrt{anvav}}{\sqrt{anvav}}$, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written. Notary Public

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

OFFICIAL SEAL

SILVIA GARCIA
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 9/09/2020